

Department of Energy

Savannah River Operations Office P.O. Box A Aiken, South Carolina 29802

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED SEP 2 2 2017

Mr. Tom Clements Savannah River Site Watch 1112 Florence Street Columbia, SC 29201

Dear Mr. Clements:

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act Savannah River Operations Office SRO-2017-00202-F

This letter constitutes our final response to your November 14, 2016 FOIA request for (1) all documents and reports, and attachments, pertaining to drone overflight of SRS during 2016; (2) all photos taken of drones over SRS during 2016; and (3) all documents, reports, and analyses about the legality of drone overflight of SRS.

The enclosed documents are responsive to your request. Included in the documents are (1) UAS Reported Sightings on SRS Summary, (2) UAS Reports from Centerra, and (3) photos applicable to your request. However, U.S. Department of Energy Savannah River Operations Office (DOE-SR) is withholding information in part that is blacked out under Exemptions 6 and 7(f) of the FOIA.

Exemption 6 allows an agency to withhold "personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." The phrase "similar files" covers any agency records containing information about a particular individual that can be identified as applying to that individual. See United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. 595, 602 (1982). To determine whether releasing records containing information about a particular individual would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, we are required to balance the privacy interest that would be affected by disclosure against any public interest in the information.

The information that has been withheld under Exemption 6 consists of personal information, including names, home addresses, telephone numbers, and badge numbers of witnesses, and we have determined that the individuals to whom this information pertains have a substantial privacy interest in withholding it. In applying Exemption 6, the Department of Energy Savannah River Operations Office (DOE-SR) considered (1) whether a significant privacy interest would be invaded; (2) whether release of the information would further the public interest by shedding light on the operations or activities of the government; and (3) whether in balancing the privacy interest against the public interest, disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of privacy. DOE balanced the public interest in disclosure against the privacy interest of the individuals involved and concluded that the public interest in disclosure did not outweigh the adverse impact of disclosure on the individuals. There is little or no public interest in the information withheld from the enclosed documents. All other information within the documents, not withheld as explained above, is being provided to you in its entirety.

Exemption 7(f) allows withholding law enforcement files or other information if their release could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual. For the

materials that have been withheld under 7(f), we have determined releasing them could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of an individual because disclosure would compromise the protection of our facilities and the individuals employed to protect them.

If you wish to challenge the adequacy of the search or the information withheld, you must submit a written appeal within 90 calendar days after receipt of this letter denying in part and granting in part the requested information. Written appeals should be submitted to the Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals, Department of Energy, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW, L'Enfant Plaza Building, Washington, DC 20585, under 10 CFR § 1004.8, which sets forth the required elements of such appeals. Thereafter, judicial review will be available within the district in which a requester resides, has a principal place of business, in the place in which the records are situated, or in the District of Columbia. You may also submit your appeal by e-mail to OHA.filings@hq.doe.gov, including the phrase "FOIA Appeal" in the subject line.

You may contact me, DOE Savannah River Operations Office's (SR's) FOIA Public Liaison, at (803) 952-7618 or by mail at PO Box A, Aiken, SC, 29802 for any further assistance or to discuss any aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, email at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at (202) 741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at (202) 741-5769.

As Chief Counsel, DOE-SR, I am the authorizing and denying official for the documents responsive to your request. If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Jennifer Farmer at (803) 952-7813 or jennifer.farmer@srs.gov.

Sincerely,

Lucy Ml Knowles Authorizing Official

luci M his les

OCC: LMK:anv

#1 Date/Time: June 19, 2016 /1501 hours

Witnesses: (b) (6)

Initial location: (D) (7)(E)

UAS Description: 3 to 4 feet long, black

UAS Direction of Travel: Hovering over a sensitive area at low altitude (300-400 feet) and drifting from left to right slowly heading from (b) (7)(F) toward 6 o'clock of area.

Summary of Search: Security Alert initiated at 1524 hrs. LE units conducted ground searches within H, L, Central Shops, May 125 and surrounding area. DOE Helicopter (N116SR) was launched at 1538 hrs., circled (b) (7)(5) minutes and then proceeded to fly over Areas L, H, E, F, C A, B and Central Shops. The helicopter made one more pass over (b) (7)(5) and then returned to base. Neither LE nor AOD personnel made visual contact with the reported UAS. Security Alert was terminated at 1627 hrs.

#2 Date/Time: June 22, 2016/0710 hours

Witnesses: (b) (6)

Initial location: B-Area

UAS Description: 2-3 feet long, quad motor, black

UAS Direction of Travel: Crossing SC Hwy 125 at Mile Marker 2 traveling east towards B-Area at a high rate of speed approximately 50-100 feet above the tree line.

Summary of Search: Security Alert initiated at 0729 hours. DOE Helicopter was launched at 0734 hours and conducted a search of the site. LE was dispatched to check critical areas and site perimeters for possible operators. There were no other sightings observed and neither LE nor AOD personnel made visual contact with the reported UAS. Security Alert was terminated at 0750 hours.

#3 Date/Time: June 23, 2016/0715 hours

Witness: (b) (6)

Initial location: MOX (Building 706-3F)

UAS Description: Single, front mounted propeller, 3-4 feet long with a 4-5 feet wingspan, white with light blue or dull yellow trim with what appeared to be a small black object under the fuselage.

UAS Direction of Travel: West to East about 50 to 75 feet above the tree line at a slow speed.

Summary of Search: Security Alert initiated at 0737 hours. Two LE Officers walked into the wooded area approximately 200 yards in search of the UAS to see if it had landed. The officers were unable to locate any evidence pertaining to the reported UAS. Security Alert was terminated at 0839 hours. (Note: DOE helicopter was not launched due to maintenance / SRS Kids Day)

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

MAY BE EXEMPT FROM PUBLIC RELEASE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (5 U.S.C. 552).EXEMPTION NUMBER AND CATEGORY:

7 - Law Enforcement.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY REVIEW REQUIRED BEFORE PUBLIC RELEASE.

Name/Org: Pam Howard / Centerra-SRS DATE 12/15/16

Guidance (if applicable) NA

#4 Date/Time: Sighted: June 15, 2016/1500 hours / Reported: June 23, 2016/0820 hours

Witness: (b) (6)
Initial location: SRS Z-Area

UAS Description: Disc shape or round, white or silver and seemed to be reflective.

UAS Direction of Travel: Directly over SRS Z-Area.

Summary of Search: A search was not conducted due to the sighting being reported

after the fact.

#5 **Date/Time(s):** June 28, 2016/0743 & 0820 hours

Witnesses: (b) (6)

Initial location: SRS Road 2 and 600-E Burial Ground

UAS Description: White or Silver with fixed wings, approximately 6 to 10 feet long, 5 feet wide.

UAS Direction of Travel: Over SRS Road 2 in a West to East direction headed towards H-Area, then near the 600-E Burial Ground in a westerly direction towards 200-F Area. Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 0755 hours. DOE Helicopter (N116SR) was launched at 0759 hours. AOD searched 200-H Area and made several passes between Forestry and 200-H Area, Barricades 1 & 2 and 700-A with no sightings of the UAS. LE Officers were positioned at set points on the SRS in an attempt to locate the UAS, which met with negative results. Security Alert was terminated at 0854 hours.

#6 Date/Time: June 29, 2016/1240 hours

Witness: (5) (6)
Initial location: SRS Road 4

UAS Description: White Quad copter approximately 1 to 1½ foot long.

UAS Direction of Travel: On SRS Road 4 in a straight line at low altitude (approximately 30 feet above the bridge) heading towards 200-H Area.

Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 1242 hours. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the UAS, which met with negative results. LE Officers were positioned at set points on the SRS and checked the surrounding parking lots, which also met with negative results. The UAS was not spotted again after the initial report and no identifying markings were observed on the UAS. Security Alert was terminated at 1328 hours.

#7 Date/Time: June 30, 2016/1318 hours

Witness: (b) (6)

Initial location: 600-B Area

UAS Description: White, fixed wing.

UAS Direction of Travel: South to north over 600-B Area.

Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 1325 hours. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the reported UAS, which met with negative results. Investigator Roland interviewed the witness and it was determined the aircraft was possibly used for agricultural spraying near the site. Security Alert was terminated at 1358 hours.

#8 Date/Time: July 5, 2016/1135 hours

Witnesses: (b) (6)

Initial location: 200-F Area, 200-H Area, 100-C Area

UAS Description(s): (b) (6) - White, fixed wing, approximately 10 foot wing span, (b) (6) - white fixed wing air craft, approximately 5 feet wide, (b) (6) - Silver object

UAS Direction of Travel: Traveling at a high rate of speed approximately 150 feet above the trees traveling west from the direction of 200-HArea, over 200-F Area, towards 100-C Area

Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 1143 hours. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the UAS, which met with negative results. Law Enforcement Officers were positioned at set points on the SRS and checked the surrounding parking lots, which also met with negative results. No identifying markings were observed on the UAS. The Security Alert was terminated at 1217 hours.

#9 Date/Time: July 11, 2016/0615 hours

Witness: (b) (6)

Initial location: F-Area Tank Farm

UAS Description: Small, approximately 3 feet long, winged, dark in color, solid in the

UAS Direction of Travel: Over the F-Area Tank Farm fenceline

Summary of Search: Officer A. Mitchell was dispatched to Building 217-3H to meet with the witness concerning her report of a UAS sighting around the F-Tank Farm Area fenceline. The witness stated she observed the object while driving to work and did not get a close look at it because of heavy traffic in the area and could not stop. Officer Mitchell obtained a statement from the witness and an Incident Report was written.

#10 Date/Time: July 11, 2016/0920 hours

Witness: (b) (6)

Initial location: Central Shops

UAS Description: White, fixed wing, cigar shaped plane, approximately 8-10 feet long **UAS Direction of Travel:** Moving southeast to northwest at approximately 1500 – 2000 feet in the air.

Summary of Search: Law Enforcement Officer Busbee responded to Central Shops to meet with the witness about a reported UAS sighting. The witness stated he saw the object while standing in Central Shops and lost sight of the object while on the phone with LED. Officer Busbee obtained a written statement and was unable to locate the object. The on-duty LE Lieutenant deemed the object in question unlikely to be a UAS and completed an Incident Report.

#11	Date/Time: July 20, 2016/1045 hours
	Witnesses: (b) (6)
	Initial location: Tritium area, towards 766-H from Building 211-H, towards 766-H UAS Description: (b) (6) - white or silver, (b) (6) - dark object with a 6 foot wing span, (b) (6) - white object UAS Direction of Travel: (b) (6) - Over Tritium area, (b) (6) - flying towards 766-H from Building 211-H, (b) (6) - flying towards 766-H. Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 1052 hours. The DOE-SR Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the UAS which met with negative results.
	LE Officer Thigpen responded to the area and obtained written statements from all of the witnesses. LE units were in the area attempting to locate the reported UAS which also met with negative results. The Security Alert was terminated at 1133 hours.
#12	Date/Time: July 21, 2016/1900 hours Witness: (b) (6) Initial location: SRS Road B near L Lake UAS Descriptions: (b) (6) - Small, circular shaped, (b) (6) - fixed
	winged aircraft UAS Description of Travel: (b) (6) - Southwesterly direction towards SC Highway 125, (b) (6) - flying south of Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 1915 hours. Law Enforcement units were dispatched to the area in an effort to locate the UAS, which met with negative results. The DOE-SR Helicopter was not available for over watch at the time of this incident. LE Officer Franklin interviewed both witnesses and obtained written statements. The Security Alert was terminated at 2005 hours.
#13	Date/Time: July 22, 2016/0907 hours Witness: (b) (6) Initial location: UAS Description: White with a red strip down the side, 6-8 feet long, vertical propeller at the front and rear of fuselage. UAS Direction of Travel: Flying over the (b) (7)(F) Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 0907 hours. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the UAS, which met with negative results. Multiple Law Enforcement units were in the area attempting to locate the possible UAS, which met with negative results. The Security Alert was terminated at 0923 hours.

#14 Date/Time: July 22, 2016/1031 hours

Witness: (b) (6)

Initial location: (b) (7)(6)

UAS Description: White with red circles in a line down the side. A propeller of any type

or a cockpit was not observed.

UAS Description of Travel: Flying over the (b) (7)(F)

Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 1031 hours. The DOE Helicopter and multiple LE units attempted to locate and identify the UAS, which met with negative

results. The Security Alert was terminated at 1045 hours.

#15 Date/Time: July 22, 2016/2005 hours

Witnesses: (b) (6)

Initial location: Near Bio Mass Facility on Burma Road

UAS Description: White cylindrical object

UAS Description of Travel: South of the Bio Mass Facility traveling in a South to

North direction.

Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 2013 hours. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate and identify the UAS, which met with negative results. Law Enforcement also conducted checks of the area which met with negative results. Bush Field was contacted and stated no other aircraft was identified over the site. No other sighting was reported and the Security Alert was terminated at 2031 hours.

#16 Date/Time: August 15, 2016/1916 hours

Witness: (b) (6)

Initial location: 772-1F

UAS Description: Appeared to be a tan or orange fixed-wing aircraft.

UAS Description of Travel: Traveling East to West over F-Area at approximately 1000

feet of altitude.

Summary of Search: Security Alert was initiated at 1920 hours. Two Law Enforcement Officers responded to the area and obtained a written statement from the (b) (6) . In addition, (b) (6) provided the officers with the video taken from his personal cell phone. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate and identify the UAS, which met with negative results. No other sighting was reported and the Security Alert was terminated at 1935 hours.

Date/Time: August 23, 2016/1145 hours

#17

	Witnesses: (b) (6) Initial location: East of Building 773-A UAS Descriptions: (b) (6) - black, approximately 10-20 feet long with small jet engines, (b) (6) - wingspan of approximately 20 feet with a large tail on the back and two fins on the front of it, sounded jet propelled. UAS Description of Travel: Over the east side of Building 773-A at approximately 1000 feet high. Summary of Search: Law Enforcement responded to a report of a UAS sighting over the east side of Building 773-A. The DOE-SR Helicopter was airborne during the time and diverted to the area in an effort to locate the UAS which met with negative results. LE Officers obtained statements from both witnesses and a sketch drawing of the object. LE units searched the area in an attempt to locate the object which also met with negative results. Due to the lapse in time and direction of travel, a Security Alert was not initiated.
#18	Date/Time: September 29, 2016/0946 hours Witnesses: (b) (6)
	UAS Descriptions: (b) (6) ——————————————————————————————————
	DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate and identify the UAS which met with negative results. No other sightings were reported and the Security Alert was terminated at 1038 hours.
#19	Date/Time: October 28, 2016/1137 hours Witnesses: (b) (6) Initial location: J-Area (221 Building) UAS Description: (b) (6) — tan, approximately 10 feet long. (b) (6) — light blue, approximately 40 feet long. UAS Description of Travel: (b) (6) — Over 221 Building approximately 1000 feet in elevation at approximately 40 mph heading towards SC Highway 278. (b) (6) — over 221 Building approximately 1500 feet in elevation at approximately 30 mph heading towards SC Highway 278. Summary of Search: Criminal Investigator William Smith responded to J area parking to a reported UAS sighting. As a result of interviewing both witnesses, the object was

never observed circling over the site (just flying over). The DOE-SR helicopter was not launched nor a Security Alert declared.

UNMANNED AERIAL SYSTEM (UAS) REPORTED SIGHTINGS ON SRS

#20 Date/Time: October 28, 2016/1307 hours

Witnesses: (b) (6)

Initial location: Building 703-A

UAS Description: white, approximately 6-8 feet long, no windows or markings.

UAS Description of Travel: approximately 50 feet off the ground

Summary of Search: Criminal Investigator William Smith responded to Building 703-A in reference to a possible UAS sighting. Investigator Smith met with the witness who stated she observed the object while she was on break. She further stated that she never observed the object fly over or on SRS property. The DOE-SR helicopter was not launched nor a Security Alert declared.

#21 Date/Time: November 17, 2016/1547 hours

Witnesses: (b) (6)

Initial location: (b) (7)(F)

UAS Description: white, oval or obscure shape, without wings and made no noise

UAS Description of Travel: Northerly direction over the (b) (7)(5) at 500 -

2500 feet in altitude.

Summary of Search: LE Officer Franklin responded to the area in an effort to locate the UAS which met with negative results. Officer Franklin obtained statements from all three witnesses.



Page 1 of 1

Incide	Incident Title # 1: D-100 Security Miscella	aneous	(U	AS S	Sighting)			e/Time R 6-19-16	Area (b) (7)(F)					
160004	KK	Incident Title # 2:					N/A		Date/Time Occurred: 06-19-16 / 1501			Location (b) (7)(F)		
							Vehic							
Make:	N/A		T	Type: N/A				/A	Year	: N/A	State	State: N/A		V/A
Make:	N/A		T	Type: N/A			Color: N	/A	Year	: N/A	State	: N/A	Tag #: 1	V/A
Statu	Status Codes: C=Complainant			mp	oyee	OF	R=Officer	O=Other	Tarie 3	S=Suspe	ect	V=	Visitor	W=Witness
				R	S	DOB	Phone #	Address	1	Company	1	Site/Use	r ID # or B	adge#
w (b) (7)(F)				W	M	(b) (6)	7-3147	704-K / Cente	erra-SR	S/ (b) (6)	4			
W	(P)	1 /(1)	Q	W	M	(b) (6)	7-3147	704-K / Cente	erra-SR	S / (b) (6)				
W			Q	W	M	(b) (6)	7-3147	704-K / Cente	erra-SR	S/(b)(6)				
		70												
		the above date and time						ed (b) (7)(F)		to report a				
		ling and made visual cor												
Captain	1 Jason	L. Quattlebaum (b) (6)	revie	wed	SO	2-115 and i	nitiated a sec	urity net confer	ence c	all. A Site V	Vide Se	curity Ale	ert was init	iated at
approxi	imately	1524 per Cpt. Quattleba	um. C	pt.	Quat	tlebaum res	sponded LE u	nits to perform	groun	d searches w	ithin ar	eas K, H,	L, Central	Shops and
Highwa	ay 125.	The DOE Helicopter wa	as laun	che	d to	conduct an	aerial search	of the (b) (7)(F)ind	d Gene	ral Site.	🍱 repor	ted no sig	ghting and	was requested
		nd sweep of the (b) (7)(F)												
sighting	gs of the	UAS were reported Cp	t. Qua	ttlet	aum	terminated	the Site Wid	e Security Aler	t at 16.	27. All notif	fications	were ma	ide. ///Notl	ning Follows///
Report	ing Off	icer Name and Site ID	Numb	er:				ing/Approving	Supe	rvisor Name	e and Si	ite ID Nu	mber:	Case Status:
	(7)(F) (b) (6)							F) (Closed			

Centerra-SRS Form 115 (06.2011)

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

AGENCY I.D. UNIFORM CRIME REPORT SC0021000 160175 INCIDENT TYPE UNITS TYPE VICTIM COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ☐ Individual ENTERED ☐ Business 1 Security Miscellaneous (Unmanned Aerial System) D100 ☐ Financial Inst. **⊠YES** DNO □YES ⊠NO 13 □ Government Religious Org DYES DNO EVENT TYES NO Society / Publi ☐ Unknown DNO TYES NO Police Off INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE SC Highway 125 M/M 2 29808 N 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR. CLOCK DATE 24 HR CLOCK DEPART TIME 6/22/16 0710 6/22/16 900N COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME DAYTIME PHONE SEX AGE EVENING PHONE COMP S N STATE ZIP CODE IN HOUSE REPORT EVENING PHONE DAYTIME PHONE DOE CT WEIGHT FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING HAIR EYE SSN CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A Aiken 1 SC 29802 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES NO ☐ YES ₩ NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES VICTIM (NO. 1) USING ALCOHOL YES □ UNK ☐ YES ⊠ NO DUNK DRUGS ⊠ NO TYPE ASSISTED ·.J . TWO-MAN VEH.
ONE-MAN VEH. ALONE [This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State U- Unknown DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT OTHER [SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECTS FIRST NAME □ SUBJECT SUSPECT SSN FACIAL HAIR SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC. RUNAWAY WANTED ADDRESS CITY ZIP CODE LOCATION NO ☐ WARRANT DARREST SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DRUG TYPE DJAIL DRUGS TY IN DUNK □N TOTAL # ARRESTED DY SUMMONS On 6/22/16 at approximately 0710 hours, while traveling south on SC Highway 125, (b) (6) observed an Unmanned Aerial System (UAS). (b) (6) stated that he observed the UAS at mile marker 2 and that it was traveling east toward B-Area. He also stated that it was traveling at a high rate of speed, black, approximately 2-3 feet long, quad motor and was approximately 50-100 feet above the tree line. At 0715 hours, (b) (6) a black UAS just above the tree line in B-Area over the Centerra helicopter hanger. At approximately 0715 hours, Officer Dwayne Derrick was traveling on SRS Road 2, approximately 3 miles inside B-2, when he observed what he believed to be a small single engine aircraft traveling 500 feet above the tree line toward SC Highway 278. At approximately, 0710 hours, while working on Barricade 1, Officer James Smith (CENT) observed what he believed to be a fixed wing aircraft crossing SRS Road C traveling toward Barricade 2. He stated he believed the aircraft to be gray and to be 20 feet above the tree line. At 0729 hours, LE Lt. Chris Walker initiated a Security Alert due to this information. At 0734 hours, the DOE helicopter was launched and a search of the site was conducted. LE Units were dispatched to check critical areas and site perimeters were checked for possible operators. No other sightings of the fixed wing air craft or the UAS was observed. At 0750 hours, the Security Alert was terminated. JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN TICIAL USE ONLY DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED ARRESTED UNDER 18 EX-CLEAR UNDER 18
EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER SUBJECT LOCATED ☐ ACTIVE ☐ UNFOUNDED MADM CLOSED ☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) APPROVING OFFICER NUMBER UNIT DATE DATE Cormier, Sharon L 6/22/16 Walker, Christopher LT. 6/22/16 FOLLOW-UP YES INO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 1601 SC0021000 Incident INCIDENT TYPE TYPE VICTIM COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE Code ENTERED Individual ☐ Business Security Miscellaneous (Unmanned Aerial System) D100 ☐ Financial Inst. ☐ Government **YES** □NO DYES MNO 11 Religious Org DYES DNO TYES THO Society / Publi □ Unknown TYES NO ☐ Police Off INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE WEAPON TYPE 200-F/MOX N 29808 99 NCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK DATE 24 HR CLOCK DISPATCH DATE/TIME LOCATION NO DEPART TIME 6/23/16 0715 6/23/16 0740 0804 0933 2FMOX COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME AGE COM (b) (6) (b) (6) ST S ZIP CODE STATE IN HOUSE REPORT VICTIM'S FIRST NAME AGE EVENING PHONE DOE SSN FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECUL ADDRESS ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A 1 Aiken 29802 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO EXPLAIN -COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES IN NO VICTIM (NO. 1) USING: ALCOHOL **⊠**NO DUNK DRUGS YES NO □ UNK TWO-MAN VEH ☐ ONE-MAN VEH ☐ DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT. OTHER [ALONE [] ASSISTED . J - This Jurisdiction. S-State. O - Out of State SUBJECTS LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME SUBJECT SUSPECT SSN RUNAWAY FACIAL HAIR SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC ☐ WANTED ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO WARRANT ARREST SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF DEFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DJAIL DRUG TYPE ALCOHOL Y DN DUNK DRUGS DY DN DUNK IN TOTAL # ARRESTED DY SUMMONS A site wide Security Alert was initiated at 0737 hours due to a reported UAS on site. Officer Ballentine was dispatched to 706-3F in reference to a Unmanned Aerial System (UAS) sighting. Upon arrival, Officer Ballentine met with [6] [6] (b) (6) claims he was standing on the northwest corner of 706-3F smoking a cigarette when he observed a UAS flying at a slow speed and low altitude north of 706-3F, over the top of the trees. (b) (6) described the UAS as a single, front mounted propeller UAS measuring 3-4 feet in length with a 4-5 feet wingspan, white in color with light blue or dull vellow trim, also what appeared to be a small black object under the fuselage. (b) (6) was unable to obtain photographs of the UAS, (b) (6) claims his view of the UAS became obstructed when it passed behind 706-5F. As the UAS left his sight, (b) (6) said it sounded as if the UAS was reducing in power. Officer Ballentine and Officer Derrick walked into the wooded area approximately 200 yards in search of the UAS to see if it had landed. Officer Ballentine and Officer Derrick were unable to locate any evidence pertaining to the UAS. (b) (6) willfully provided a written statement. Nothing further at this time. The Security Alert was terminated at 0839 hours. JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TOTAL VALUE TYPE (GROUP) PROPERTY STOLEN DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED **ACTIVE** ARRESTED UNDER 18 EX-CLEAR UNDER 18 SUBJECT LOCATED ADM CLOSED ☐ YES ☐ UNFOUNDED ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 ☐ JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY 1 ☐ OFFENDER DEATH 2 ☐ NO PROSECUTION 3 EXTRADITION DENIED REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE APPROVING OFFICER NUMBER DATE NUMBER Ballentine, Zachary 6/23/16 Walker, Christopher LT. 6/23/16 FOLLOW-UP X YES NO. (b) (6) INVESTIGATING OFFICER Cormier, Sharon L

CASE NUMBER

NCIC

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

AGENCY I.D. UNIFORM CRIME REPORT SC0021000 160178 Incident INCIDENT TYPE COMPLETED UNITS TYPE VICTIM FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE Code Individual ☐ Business ☐ Financial Inst 1 Security Miscellaneous (Unmanned Aerial System) D100 DNO □YES ⊠NO 11 Government ☐ Religious Org TYES DNO TYES THO Other 3 □ Unknown DNO TYES NO INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ☐ Police Off ZIP CODE WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE 704-Z Area 29808 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK DATE 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO. DEPART TIME 6/15/16 1500 6/23/16 0820 0851 0936 200Z COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME AGE DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE COM (b) (6) S N CITY STATE IN HOUSE REPORT (b) (6) VICTIM'S LAST NAME DAYTIME PHONE VENING PHONE DOE HEIGHT WEIGHT HAIR EYE FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES, ETC SSN CITY SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A Aiken SC 3 29802 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES VICTIM (NO. 1) USING: ALCOHOL ☐ YES **⊠**NO TYES NO DUNK DUNK DRUGS TYPE TWO-MAN VEH. ALONE [] ASSISTED [ONE-MAN VEH. *J - This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT. OTHER | U- Unknown SUBJECT'S LAST NAME □ SUBJECT SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME DATE OF BIRTH SUSPECT RUNAWAY В FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC WANTED ADDRESS CITY WARRANT STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO DARREST SUBJECT (NO 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DJAIL DRUG TYPE DATEITIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK ☐ SUMMONS DY TOTAL # ARRESTED On 6/23/16, Officer Williams met with (b) (6) at SRS Building 704-Z. (b) (6) stated the on 6/15/16 he and another co-worker went outside and observed a bright object in the sky directly over SRS Z-Area. He also stated that he observed the object through his binoculars, and it appeared to have a disc shape or round, white or silver and seemed to be reflective. (b) (6) also stated this incident was not reported because he believed it to be a satellite or a weather balloon. While speaking with (6) (6) another employee, (b) (6) walked up and informed Officer Williams that he had observed a small private aircraft flying from East to West over SRS Z-Area on 6/22/16 at approximately 1500 hours. It appeared to be flying at a lower altitude than normal. This information was also obtained and entered into the report and will be forwarded over to the Centerra Investigations Section. JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SEIZED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED MACTIVE ☐ UNFOUNDED EX-CLEAR UNDER 18 MADM CLOSED ARRESTED UNDER 18 **TYES** Ø NO ☐ YES ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 ☐ JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) UNIT APPROVING OFFICER DATE NUMBER 6/23/16 Williams Jr., David L Walker, Christopher LT 6/23/16 FOLLOW-UP YES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER Cormier, Sharon L R0012

CASE NUMBER

UNIFORM CRIME REPORT SC0021000 160181 Incident INCIDENT TYPE UNITS COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE Code ENTERED ☐ Individual ☐ Business ☐ Financial Inst 1 Security Miscellaneous (UAS) D100 **⊠**YES □NO MYES □NO 13 **⊠** Government Religious Org DNO TYES THO D Society / Publ Other ONO TYES TNO INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE SRS Road 2 29808 N 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR. CLOCK TO 24 HR CLOCK 24 HR CI LOCATION NO DISPATCH DATE DEPART TIME 6/28/16 0750 6/28/16 0754 0854 GPS COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE OM CITY STATE ZIP CODE N HOUSE REPORT (b) (6) VICTIM'S LAST NAME VICTIM'S FIRST NAME AGE EVENING PHONE DAYTIME PHONE DOE HEIGHT WEIGHT HAIR SSN FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES, ETC ADDRESS CITY ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A Aiken 29802 S1 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES ₩ NO VICTIM (NO. 1) USING: ALCOHOL ☐ YES ⊠ NO **□**UNK DRUGS YES NO DUNK TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. ALONE [] ASSISTED -J - This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT OTHER [U- Unknown SUBJECT'S LAST NAME □ SUBJECT SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME SUSPECT RUNAWAY FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC B WANTED ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE ☐ WARRANT LOCATION NO ARREST SUBJECT (NO 1) USING DJAIL ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DRUG TYPE DATE/TIME OF ARREST ALCOHOL Y N DRUGS Y N SUMMONS DN TOTAL # ARRESTED FY On 6/28/16 at 0750 hours, (6) observed a Unmanned Aerial System (UAS) flying over SRS Road 2 in a west to east direction. The UAS was described to be white with fixed wings and approximately 10 feet in length. The UAS was operating right above the trees as it passed over SRS Road 2. A Security Alert was declared at 0755 hours. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the UAS, which met with negative results. Centerra Law Enforcement Officers were also positioned at set points on the SRS in an attempt to locate the UAS. The UAS was also spotted flying near the 600-E Burial Ground by (6) who stated he saw the UAS at approximately 0820 hours flying in a westerly direction towards the 200-F Area for a period of 15-20 seconds until it disappeared from sight. The UAS was again seen by (b) (6) a few minutes later traveling in a northerly direction. being silver, 6 to 10 feet in length and approximately 5 feet in width. No identifying markings were observed on the UAS. The Security Alert was terminated at 0854 hours. JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN EICIAL USE ONL DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SEIZED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED ACTIVE UNFOUNDED EX-CLEAR UNDER 16 MADM CLOSED ARRESTED UNDER 18 TYES Ø NO ☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION D 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) UNIT APPROVING OFFICER DATE NUMBER Holiday, James E. 6/28/16 (b) (6) Kirkland, Donnie R. LT 6/28/16 (b) (6) FOLLOW-UP TYES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

GENRUED **BS**C DAMAGED NETOLEN TOTAL VALUE (YPE (GROUP) NONE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY Security Alert was terminated at 1328 hours. information. The UAS was not spotted again after the initial report. No identifying markings were observed on the UAS. The with negative results. (b) (c) was interviewed by Centerra Investigators Cormier and Roland to obtain any additional locate the UAS. A check of the surrounding parking lots was conducted by Centerra Law Enforcement Officers which met with negative results. Centerra Law Enforcement Officers were also positioned at set points on the SRS in an attempt to A Security Alert was declared at 1242 hours. The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the UAS, which met white Quadcopter approximately 1 foot square. The UAS was operating right above the trees as it passed over SRS Road 4. Unmanned Aerial System (UAS) on SRS Road 4, moving in the direction of the 200-H Area. The UAS was described as a called the SRSOC and reported the sighting of a On June 29,2016 at 1240 hours, (b) DBNCS □ X ⋈ N □ N NK SNOWWINS E TOTAL # ARRESTED JUAL [DRUG TYPE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING TREAT TNARRAW [D WANTED TAWANUR [] EACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC □ SUSPECT SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT □ A∃HTO ONE-MAN VEH etat2 to tuO - O etat2-2 notableanut einT - L* PLONE TWO-MAN VEH ☐ d∃TSISSA □ NNK ON S SEX DRUGS MND ON □ KES ☐ YES ☒ NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES EXPLAIN --NSIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) ☐ YES 図 NO 20862 OS Aiken A xo8 .O.9 IS ZIP CODE STATE RODRESS ACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTORS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES, ETC DOE DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE VICTIM'S FIRST NAME ON (g) (q) и ноизе вероят 000 N S (p) (q) HOW DAYTIME PHONE OMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME CPS 1328 1242 1540 91/67/9 1540 91/67/9 SEPART TIME SEATCH DATE/TIME 24 HR CLOCK COCATION NO 24 HB CLOCK 24 HB CLOCK 66 29808 Ν SRS Road 4 south of SRS Road E at the Bridge MEAPON TYPE мечьом прер INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) N m < m ON DYES DNO □ YES □ Unknown 3 □ Society / Publ JAES DNO ON AES D Religious Org Financial Inst

Government 13 JYES MUO ON SBYES D100 Security Miscellaneous (UAS) aseniaua 🗆 subivibal -CATERED Code PREMISE TYPE **ЕОВСЕ**В ЕИТВУ COMPLETED INCIDENT TYPE TYPE VICTIM 160183 SC0021000 ПИІГОКІМ СКІІМЕ КЕРОКТ AGENCY I.D. OFFICIAL USE ONLY

FOLLOW-UP ☐ YES ⊠NO

3 EXTRADITION DENIED

Ø YDW CLOSED

6/29/16

1 ☐ OFFENDER DEATH 2 ☐ NO PROSECUTION

_ ACTIVE , □ UNFOUNDED

DATE

Quattlebaum, Jason CAPT.

4 DVICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION

ARRESTED 18 AND OVER

BI ARRESTED UNDER 18

91/67/9

S □ JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY

☐ EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER ☐ EX-CLEAR UNDER 18

RЕРОRТІИG ОГРІСЕR(s)

ON 🔯

SUBJECT IDENTIFIED

LES

HEASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE.

Kirkland, Donnie R. LT.

SUBJECT LOCATED

AGENCY I.D. SC0021000 UNIFORM CRIME REPORT CASE NUMBER NCIC TO SC0021000 CASE NUMBER NCIC TO SCOOL TO													
S	C0021000 UNIFORIVI CRIME REPO	ORT 160185LE Inquiry Entered											
	INCIDENT TYPE	Incident Code COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE UNITS TYPE VICTIM ENTERED Individual											
	1 Security Miscellaneous (Possible UAS Sighting)	D100 ⊠YES □NO □YES ⊠NO 10 □ Business □ Financial Inst											
E	2	□YES □NO □YES □NO □ Religious Org											
V E		□ Other											
9.2	INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBE	ILIYES UNO ILITES UNO											
	600-B Area	29808 N 99 N											
	INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK TO DATE 24 HR CLOCK	DISPATCH DATE TIME 24 HR CLOCK DISPATCH DATE DISPATCH TIME ARRIVE TIME DEPART TIME LOCATION NO											
	6/30/16 1318	6/30/16 1318 1324 1358 600B											
С	COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME MI	RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT RESIDENT RACE SEX AGE ETH DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE											
0	(b) (6)	S (5) (6) (6)											
M P	ADDRESS	CITY STATE OF CODE IN HOUSE REPORT											
-	VICTIM'S LAST NAME VICTIM'S FIRST NAME MI	RELATIONEMPTO SUBJECT RESIDENT RACE SEX AGE ETH DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE											
٧	DOE	#1											
C	HEIGHT WEIGHT HAIR EYE SSN	FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES, ETC											
1 M													
#	ADDRESS	CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO											
1	P.O. BOX A VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) PES NO EXPLAIN	Aiken SC 29802 S1											
		COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES ☒ NO YES ☒ NO ☐ UNK TYPE											
	TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. DETECTIVE/SPL ASMIT OTHER O	ALONE ASSISTED 3 - This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State U- Unknown											
	USUBJECT SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME	MI RACE SEX AGE ETH DATE OF BIRTH HGT WGT HAIR EYES											
U	CGN												
J	RUNAWAY	L HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC											
C	ADDRESS	CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO											
T #	□ WARRANT												
1		NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST											
_	SUMMONS DRUGS: Y N OUNK	TOTAL # ARRESTED											
NARRATIVE	launched in an effort to identify the aircraft. The aircraft Investigator Roland to obtain more facts about the sightin determined the aircraft was possibly used for agricultural given at 1358 hours.	reported a sighting of a possible UAS operating from south ared for the SRS at 1325 hours and the DOE-SRS Helicopter was aft was not seen again on site. (b) (6) was interviewed by g. The aircraft was described as a fixed wing and was white. It was all spraying near the site. The all clear for the Security Alert was a spraying near the site. JURISDICTION OF THEFT JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY											
L		LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY											
P		TOTAL VALUE											
00	STOLEN DAMAGED												
ROPERT	BURNED	OFFICIAL USE ONLY											
T	RECOVERED												
-	SEIZED												
	□YES ⊠ NO □YES ⊠ NO □ UNFOL												
A	REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION												
M	REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE NÜMBEI	The state of the s											
N	Kirkland, Donnie R. LT. 6/30/16	Quattlebaum, Jason CAPT. 6/30/16 (I) FOLLOW-UP ☐ YES ⊠ NO											

ONIFORM CRIME REPORT

SC0021000 PGENCY LD.

Cormier, Sharon L. 7/5/16 (2) (3) (4) Cormier, Sharon L. 7/5/16 (5) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9													
ATE NUMBER			1 40		G OFFICER	иіуоячча	NOMBER	31AC	1	1 00364	OFFICER(s)	REPORTING	1
лимеите-ио спатору			OVICTIM DECLI		ad MOITIGAS		возеситю	4 ON □ S HT.] ОГГЕИВЕЙ ВЕА] I BONARA	XCEPTIONAL CLE		a
X-CLEAR 18 AND OVER			ОИО ОЭТВЭЯЯА ИМА ВТ ОЭТВЭЯЯА	_	GEOSED		O ACTIVE		ON M	SUBJECT L	NO	SUBJECT IDEN	
												Q3Z13S	
												RECOVERED	î
1	INO	asu.	HICIAL	10								BURNED	H
												NETOLEN	0 8
TOTAL VALUE										NE	ION	TYPE (GROUP)	d
OF RECOVERY			GENCA HEEL	EWENT A	JURISDICT AW ENFORC	n							
The DOE Helicopter was launched in an effort to locate the UAS, which met with negative results. Centerra Law Enforcement Officers were also positioned at set points on the SRS in an attempt to locate the UAS. A check of the surrounding parking lots was conducted by Centerra Law Enforcement Officers which met with negative results. The UAS was spotted again after the initial report by two other site employees:													NARRATIVE
TEJTIME OF ARREST	AO	e OFFENSE	DATE/TIME O			NEAR OFFENS			BAYT DUAD	□ N □ GNK	BRUGS [] Y	I SNOWGOS D	1 1
					37737373	1	03103007			ONISH	(CIN 1331BIIS	TZBARA 🗆	1
LOCATION NO		ZIP CODE	STATE		YTI	0					ADORESS	TNARRAW	0
	0.7.07.											GBTNAW []	1
	213 231	TIBALIUDER JAD	CLOTHING, PHYSI	SBSSAT	D ROOTTAT	L HAIR, SCARS	FACIA				NSS	TOBRECT DRUMANY	n
SEL HVIE EKES	MC 19H	HIRIB TO	3190	101			2000010	SUBJECTS FIR		7		12200250	1
				EX AGI	ASSISTED IN	PLONE [ETECTIVE/SPL AS		SUBJECT'S LAST	HBV NAM-OWT	
				TYPE	П пик	YES 🖾 NO		Эпик	ON M S	соног 🗆 ла		VICTIM (NO. 1)	
ON S Say D S			COMPLAINT OF						NIAJ	R ☑ NO EXP	(VICTIM 1) YES	VISIBLE INJURY	
2	302		DS	u	Aike						A	P.O. Box.	#
SECTOR NO.	CODE	dIZ 3	TATE			CITY						ADDRESS	
PARTIES, ETC.	1007 4 7801	CIII I DINIII ON	LIGOS CIASSES C						1002021	2000			1
(g) (q)	IIIJaa IVJI	SANG SMINIOT	2 23224 (2) 20011	AT SHAT	DE RIVH IAIS	DA3			NSS	EYE	RIAH THOIS		5
EVENING PHONE	ЭМОНА Э	H DAYTIN	HACE SEX AGE	LN30IS38	E#	#5 ##	1379	S FIRST NAME	NICHAE		TIME	DOE	٨
N	(9) (q)		te	α) (a)	1		311111 13412	MISH	1885	NVIIE	VICTIM'S LAST	
IN HOUSE REPORT			1V1S	1	3/ (4)	V110				1000		ADDRESS	d
H 8	(9)	- "	(a) (a) (a) (a) (b) (a)	S	8#	Z# 1#	2.5		(g) (g			(a) (a)	00
EVENING PHONE GPS	NE PHONE	-	SVCE SEX VOE	1N3QIS3B		RELATIONSHIP	IM 3	MAN TERIT NAM	COMPLAINAN		TIS LAST NAME	COMPLAINAN	_
	JA Z FO		00000			11/9/2				135	1 8	91/9/2	
LOCATION NO.		LOCK	ATELLIME 24 HR C	PATCH DA	1210 31A	O HOLVASIO	в сгоск	54 H	O DATE	госк	E STHE C	тистреит рат	
66	N	80862			9.				Area	3-001 pue	-F, 200-H s	Over 200	
thO solled D	MEAPON L	ZIP CODE	LES QUO	ON		()	AND NUMBER	STREET NAME	, R38MUN QNA TI	ION, APARTMEN	SIVIGBUS) NOITA	INCIDENT LOC	T N
nwonknU 🗆			1000									.5	V E
☐ Society / Public			ES DNO	ON	□ ves □							2.	E
Financial Inst		52	LES ⊠NO	ON	⊠ves □	D100		(Rystem)	eineA bennem	nU əldissoy)	inscellaneous	1 secuuly v	
LERED Individual		PREMISE TY	эксер еитку)1 03	133,0000	Code		00 to 025/15					
NITS TYPE VICTIM	770	0100:	AGEN STATE	73 (13	COMPLET	Incident			LAPE	CIDENT	MI		

UNIFORM CRIME REPORT SC0021000 INCIDENT TYPE UNITS COMPLETED TYPE VICTIM FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ☐ Individual ☐ Business ENTERED 1 Security Miscellaneous (Possible Unmanned Aerial System) D100 ☐ Financial Inst. DNO **XYES** ☐YES 図NO 25 ☐ Government ☐ Religious Org EVE DYES DNO TYES TNO Society / Publi 3 ☐ Unknown DYES DNO TYES NO INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) D Police Off WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE Over Central Shops (N-Area) N 29808 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK DATE TO 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO DEPART TIME 7/11/16 0920 7/11/16 0920 0959 1020 **GPS** COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME 1.41 SEX AGE DAYTIME PHONE **EVENING PHONE** COM 0 N ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE IN HOUSE REPORT b) (6) Yes VICTIM'S LAST NAME VICTIM'S FIRST NAME DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE DOE HEIGHT WEIGHT HAIR EYE SSN FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES, ETC M ADDRESS STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. Ħ P.O. Box A Aiken 2 SC 29802 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO EXPLAIN COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES ⊠ NO **⊠**NO **□**UNK DRUGS TYES NO □ UNK TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. DETECTIVE/SPL. ASMT OTHER [ALONE [ASSISTED [This Jurisdiction S-State. O - Out of State U- Unknown SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME □ SUBJECT SUSPECT В RUNAWAY FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC WANTED ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO ☐ WARRANT DARREST SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DJAJL DRUG TYPE DATE/TIME OF ARREST ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK IN IS SUMMONS DY. TOTAL # ARRESTED On 7/11/16, SRS Law Enforcement LED received a phone call from (D) (6) who stated he saw "a large Aerial Drone, approximately 1500 to 2000 feet in the air, moving from southeast to northwest" while standing in Central Shops. (b) (6) was asked for further descriptive details regarding the object in question and he stated it was a "white, fixed wing, cigar shaped plane." (b) (6) quickly lost sight of the aircraft while on the phone with LED. SRS Law Enforcement met with (6) (6) and obtained a written statement. Upon further questioning, (b) (6) advised the aircraft appeared to be 8 - 10 feet long at the 1500-2000 foot altitude. SRS Law Enforcement was unable to locate the aircraft. SRS Law Enforcement on duty Lieutenant deemed the object in question unlikely to be a UAS and will complete an incident report. JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE ROPERTY STOLEN DAMAGED USE ONL BURNED RECOVERED SEIZED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED ARRESTED UNDER 18 MACTIVE EX-CLEAR UNDER 18 ADM CLOSED TYES ☐ YES M UNFOUNDED ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 ☐ JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE NUMBER APPROVING OFFICER DATE NUMBER Busbee, Andrew 7/11/16 Martin, Jermaine LT. 7/11/16 FOLLOW-UP YES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

NCIC

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

	C0021000 UNIFORM CRIME REPORT																NCIC quiry Entered
L	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T			CIN	IIVIL	KEPC						160197LE					Lineron
		INCIDEN	IT TYPE				Incident Code	COMPL	ETED	FORCED	ENTRY	PREM	IISE T	TYPE	UNIT	RED D	YPE VICTIM ndividual
	1 Security Mise	cellaneous (Possible	e Unmanne	d Aerial S	System)		D100	⊠YES	□мо	□YES Ø	INO	25					Business inancial Inst
E	2							Dyes	DNO	□YES □	INO		1				Sovernment Religious Org Society / Public
E	3.									□YES □			+			- 0	Other Joknown
T	OVER E-Are	on (subdivision, APAR a Tank Farm Ar	TMENT AND NO	JMBER, STE	REET NAME	AND NUMBER	()	LLIES	LINU	L1123 L	I	ZIP C	ODE	WEAP	ON USE	D.F	Police Off APON TYPE
	INCIDENT DATE	24 HR CLOCK	TO DAT	F	241	HR CLOCK	DISPATCH DATE/TIME 2					29808 N 99)
	7/11/16	0615	1.0		241	HR GEOCK	DISPAICH	DATE D	ISPATCH	TIME	ARRIVE	4 HR CLOCK ARRIVE TIME DEPART TIME LOCATION NO					TION NO.
	COMPLAINANT'S		COMP	LAINANT'S	FIRST NA	ME MI	7/11/	16 P to subject	113			1210 1255 GP				11,000	
COM	(b) (6)		(b) (6)			(b) (6)	#1 #2	#3	S	0110	(b) (6		H	IME PH		EVENING	
P	(b) (6)	400000				and the same of th	CITY	(h) (6			STATE	ZIP	CODE			N HOUSE	REPORT
	VICTIM'S LAST NAM	ME .		VICTIM'S FI	RST NAME	MI	RELATIONS	(D) (C	OT RESI	DENT RACE	SEX AGE			(6) IME PHO	NC I	EVENING	'es
>	DOE						#1 #2	#3		J			H (b)	(6)		(b)	(6)
CTI	HEIGHT WEIGH	T HAIR EY	E SSN				FA	CIAL HAIR	SCARS	TATTOOS,	GLASSES.	CLOTHIN	G. PHY	SICAL PI	CULIAR	RITIES, ET	C
M	ADDRESS						CITY				STAT	E	71	P CODE	-	SECT	OR NO
#	P.O. Box A							Ail	ken		SC			9802			S-1
1	VISIBLE INJURY (VIC VICTIM (NO. 1) USH	TIM 1) YES NO	EXPLAIN -			-			PLAINT OF	ANY NO	N-VISI	BLE INJU	IRIES	☐ YES	⊠ NO		
	TWO-MAN VEH.		☐ YES ☒ N DETECTIVE				YES ⊠NO LONE □	ASSIST		'J - This 、	Jurisdictio	n S-St	ate. C	O - Out o	of State	ti- tin	known
	D SUBJECT	JECT'S LAST NAME			BJECT'S FIF	RST NAME						OF BIRTH HGT WGT				HAIR	EYES
SUB	☐ SUSPECT SS!	V		_		FACIAL	HAIR, SCAR	STATIONS	CLASS	ES CLOTH	NC BUYE	041 050					
J	□ WANTED					MOME	HAIN, SCAN	3 1411003	ULASS	ics, ccurn	ING PHYSI	CAL PEC	ULIAR	TIES ET	C		
CT	□ WARRANT ADD	RESS					(CITY			STATE	ZIP CO	ODE			LOCAT	ON NO
1		JECT (NO. 1) USING	DRU	G TYPE		ARRESTED	NEAR OFFEN	SE SCENE		DA	TE/TIME O	FOFFEN	SE		DATE	TIME OF A	ADDEST
	ALC	OHOL OY ON OU	NK	J 1112			TOTAL # AR						-		DATE	TIME OF A	MAEST
NARRATIVE	On 7/11/16 at 1137 hours, Officer A. Mitchell was dispatched to Building 217-3H concerning a UAS sighting around the F-Tank Farm area fence line. (b) (6) stated she was driving to work at 0615 hours on SRS Road E when she observed a flying object. (b) (6) said the object was small approximately 3' in size and moving away from her location. (b) (6) also said, it was dark in color, solid in the middle and had wings. (b) (6) did not get a close look at the object because of heavy traffic in the area and could not stop. When (b) (6)																
	Type (Chaup)	NONE						JURISDIC AW ENFO	RCEME	OF THEFT NT AGENCY						RECOVI NT AGEN	ICY
PROPERTY	TYPE (GROUP) STOLEN	NONE														TOTAL	VALUE
PE	DAMAGED								0	FFIC	JAL	US	SE	ON	JLY		
RT	RECOVERED								-								
_	SEIZED																
	SUBJECT IDENTIFIE YES NO	SUBJEC	CT LOCATED S	0		☐ ACTIVE ☑ UNFOUND	DED	M CLOSED		☐ ARRES						LEAR UN LEAR 18	DER 18 AND OVER
A D M	REASON FOR EXCE	PTIONAL CLEARANCE:	1 OFFEND	_		ROSECUTION	3 🗆 EXT		DENIED	4 DVIC			OPERA		5 🗆 JU\	/ENILE-N	O CUSTODY
I N		litchell III, Auren		7/1	1/16	(b) (6)						NUMBER (b) (6)					
							Martin, Jermaine LT. 7/11/16 FOLLOW-UP ☐ YES ☒ NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER					577. 577					

CASE NUMBER

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 160207 SC0021000 Incident Code INCIDENT TYPE UNITS COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ENTERED Individual ☐ Business ☐ Financial Inst Security Miscellaneous (Possible Unmanned Aerial System) D100 MYES DNO □YES ⊠NO 25 **⊠** Government ☐ Religious Org DYES DNO DYES DNO Society / Publ ☐ Unknown DYES DNO DYES DNO INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE Over Tritium Parking Lot Area 29808 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK TO DATE 24 HD CLOCK LOCATION NO 7/20/16 1045 7/20/16 1045 1105 1206 200H COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME AGE COM S N CITY ZIP CODE STATE N HOUSE REPORT VICTIM'S LAST NAME VICTIM'S FIRST NAME AGE DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE DOE EYE FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING SSN M ADDRESS CITY ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A Aiken SC 29802 3 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO EXPLAIN . COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES ₩ NO VICTIM (NO. 1) USING TYES MINO □ UNK TYPE TIYES MINO DUNK DRUGS ALONE [] ASSISTED -J -This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State TWO-MAN VEH ONE-MAN VEH. II. Unknown DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT OTHER [AGE SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME DATE OF BIRTH SUBJECT SUSPECT SSN FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC RUNAWAY WANTED ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO ☐ WARRANT DARREST SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DRUG TYPE DJAIL ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK SUMMONS \square N TOTAL # ARRESTED On 07-20-16 at 1045 hours, (b) (6) reported a sighting of a possible UAS operating over the stated it was white or silver. Lt. Buck declared a Security Alert for the SRS at 1052 hours and the DOE-SRS Helicopter was launched in an effort to identify the aircraft. was present with and did witness the possible UAS also. At 1109 hours reported a dark object with a 6 foot wing span flying towards 766-H from Building 211-H. At 1114 hours, 1000 both walking together, spotted a white object flying towards 766-H. The possible UAS was not located or seen again on site. Multiple traffic units were in the area attempting to locate the possible UAS with negative results. Lt. Buck declared the all clear for the security alert at 1133 hours, JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE ROPERTY STOLEN DAMAGED OFFICIAL USE BURNED RECOVERED SEIZED ACTIVE UNFOUNDED EX-CLEAR UNDER 18
EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER ☐ ARRESTED UNDER 18 SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED MADM CLOSED NO NO TYES Ø NO **TYES** ☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER A REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 EXTRADITION DENIED 4 VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE NUMBER APPROVING OFFICER DATE MIMBER Thigpen, Rodney L 7/20/16 Buck, Daniel E. LT 7/20/16 (b) (6) FOLLOW-UP YES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

CASE NUMBER

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 160209 SC0021000 Incident Code UNITS INCIDENT TYPE TYPE VICTIM COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ENTERED ☐ Individual ☐ Business 1 Security Miscellaneous (Possible Unmanned Aerial System) D100 **⊠**YES DNO ☐YES 図NO 10 □ Government Religious Org DYES DNO TYES THO Society / Pub Other □ Unknown □NO □YES □NO INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE SRS Road B near L Lake N 29808 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK DATE 24 HR CLOCK DISPATCH DATE/TIME 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO DEPART TIME 7/21/16 1900 7/21/16 1916 1917 2005 **GPS** COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME AGE S STATE ZIP IN HOUSE REPORT VICTIM'S FIRST NAME EVENING PHONE DAYTIME PHONE DOE WEIGHT HAIR EYE SSN FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYS M ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A Aiken SC 29802 S3 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) ☐ YES 🛛 NO EXPLAIN -COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES YES YES X NO ☐YES 図NO DUNK Ø NO DUNK DRUGS ALONE [] ASSISTED -J -This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. U- Unknown DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT OTHER [SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME □ SUBJECT DSUSPECT SSN FACIAL HAIR SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES CLOTHING PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC RUNAWAY [] WANTED ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO □ WARRANT DARREST SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING DJAIL ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DRUG TYPE ALCOHOL Y N DUNK DO N □ Y TOTAL # ARRESTED TI SUMMONS On the above date and time, Centerra Law Enforcement responded to a reported possible sighting of a Unmanned Aerial System near SRS Road B at L Lake. The complainant was identified as (b) (6) walking along SRS Road B when he noticed a white light approximately 200 feet in altitude above L Lake. (6) (6) possible UAS was a small object and appeared circular in shape traveling in a southwesterly direction towards SC Highway further stated it appeared the object was descending as it disappeared over the wood line. A Security Alert was immediately initiated and Centerra Law Enforcement Units were dispatched to the area. (b) (6) also reported seeing a fixed wing aircraft flying south of the (b) (7)(f) a few minutes after the possible UAS sighting was made. No other sighting was reported. Centerra Law Enforcement also conducted checks of the area parking lots which met with negative results. The DOE-SRS Helicopter was not available for over watch at the time of this incident. Interviews were conducted with both of the individuals who observed the UAS and statements obtained. The all clear was given at 2005 hours. JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED ARRESTED UNDER 18 EX-CLEAR UNDER 18 SUBJECT LOCATED ACTIVE UNFOUNDED MADM CLOSED YES M NO TYES ☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE 1 ☐ OFFENDER DEATH 2 ☐ NO PROSECUTION 3 EXTRADITION DENIED 4 VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) NUMBER APPROVING OFFICER DATE DATE NUMBER Franklin, Richie 7/21/16 Kirkland, Donnie R. LT 7/21/16 FOLLOW-UP TIYES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

CASE NUMBER

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

SC0021000 UNIFORM CRIM

Centerra-5RS FORM 671-LE Revised 05/01

OPFICIAL USE ONLY

160211LE

				NVESTIGATING OFFICER OLLOW-UP ☐ YES ☒ N						
g) (q)	7/22/16		Herbert W. LT.	THE R. P. LEWIS CO., LANSING, MICH. SHOWS AND RESIDENCE AND RESIDENCE AND PARTY AND POSITION AND PARTY.	(g) (q)	7/22/16		llentine, Zachary	68	N
NUMBER	BTAG			PPPROVING OFFICER	NOMBER A	BTAG		:ICEB(2)	не в при	W
O CUSTODY	e □ JUVENILE-N	NES COOPERATION	HED 4 NICTIM DECLI	з □ ехтвлоітіом рем		ON □ S HTA∃	□ оғғеирев о	TIONAL CLEARANCE 1	REASON FOR EXCE	
	EX-CLEAR 18		□ ARRESTED UND		Пикопире		ON 🖾	□ AE2	LYES MINO	
01 030	LI EX CI EVB IIN	81 03	CHI CATERIAN []	⊠ vow crosed	∃VITOA □		LOCATED	TOBLIBLECT	SUBJECT IDENTIFIED	+-
									SECOVERED	4.
					-				ОЗИВИЕD	4 :
	ITNIC :	AL USE	OLLIO						DAMAGED	4
	AHACE:	3911 14	J133U						иэлоте	1 5
3014/	JATOT							NONE	(ROORD)	1
10	מעמבווידוו עמבוו					•		•		T
	CTION OF RECOVE FORCEMENT AGEN		N OF THEFT	DITOIGRIBUL TOROBUS WAT						
										1
* 9	unou 5760 1	есппу меп з	s given for the S	THE AII CIERT WAS	'sunsai av	nefau unw	SAU SIGIS	sod aut ateon of	Sundulane	
e area	s were in th	ole traffic unit	in on site. Multip	ed or seen aga	S not locate	EW CAU 9	dissoq en	I SEW ILIBITIM OF	se sinsiiu	1
sew in	ווחם וואוחם, ם	neuved someth	tated that he obs	ALL AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON OF THE PER				gar of the fuselag		
			own the side, ar		e in color w	าเมนห 'นาดิน	οι ui 1991 α-	o sew gniyii was	alrcrait ne	
ed the		ircraft. (b) (nd identify the a	राजत राज विटाइत हा	ed in an et	se iaunche	elicopter w	INE DOE-SKS N	initiated.	
sew has	secunity ale	rtly before the	area of 6) (3)(1) sho	r the protected a	e ilying ove	NO UE BUI	boued see	en men men men men men men men men men m	(p) (q)	1
	(g) (g) ·6	nithgis (SAU)	metsys IsineA b	or an Unmanne	s initiated to	y Alert was	s, a Securi	The at 0907 hours		1
		2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		17.7%						
			_	DIAL # ARRESTED	V DN TO	5.00		GS	DENWOORS DEAD	
TREAR	DATE/TIME OF A	OFFENSE	DATE/TIME OF	VE OFFENSE SCENE	ля сатериел	3e	YT ĐURG	ECT (NO 1) USING	Laus IIAI F	
									1 ARREST	. 1*
ON NO	LOCATI	ZIP CODE	STATE	CILY				SSS	ROGA TNARRAW [1
									OBINAW [1
	21	SAL PECULIARITIES E	SSES CLOTHING PHYSIC	AR, SCARS TATTOOS GLA	FACIAL HA				NSS YAWANUR [1
] SUSPECT	7
EVES	RIAH TOW	OF BIRTH HGT	31AG HT3 3DA)	WI BYCE SE	BMAN T2R	SUBJECTS FI		ECT'S LAST NAME	1 SUBJECT SUBJ	2
UMOU	int -U state U-Uni	uO - O etate-8 r	oitoibanut airt - L* [☐ ASSISTED ☐ 3N		2000 DECEMBER 1	DETECTIVE/SPL		MO-MAN VEH	-
611			TYPE	MNO DUNK	DRUGS AES	ПОИК	ON ⊠ S∃	В Агсоног	ICTIM (NO. 1) USING	Λ
ON 🔯	URIES TYES	VNA NON-AISIBLE IN					- NIAJ9	IM 1) ☐ YES 🖾 NO EX	ISIBLE INJURY (VICT	Λ
7		20862	SC	Aiken					A xo8 .O.9	4
ON RC	SECT	SIP COD	BIATZ	V117					DDRESS	ď
										1
7-1	PECULIARITIES, ET	LOTHING, PHYSICAL I	RS. 1ATT00S, GLASSES, C	FACIAL HAIR, SCA			NSS	HAIR EYE	EIGHT WEIGHT	4
(9)	(q) s	(9) (q)	L	S# Z# 1					30C	
		ETH DAYTIME PH	ESDENT BACE SEX AGE			BWAN TERRETAINE	AICII		ICTIM'S LAST NAME	
1		(9) (q)	(a) (a)	(g) (q)					(g) (q)	П
18043	A 32UOH NI	ZIP CODE	BIAIR	ATIC	0			15	DDRESS	٧
	H B	(g) (q)		E# Z# 1S	(g) (q)		(9)(q)		(a) (a	١
SHONE	HONE EVENING	ETH DAYTIME PR	BDA XBS BOAR INSOIS			MI'S FIRST NA	COMPLAIN	BMAN T2A	OMPLAINANTS L	2
(-1)(2) (q)	Stll (0260 206	7/22/16 09				2060	7/22/16	T
ON NO	WE LOCAT	TIME DEPARTT	CH TIME ARRIVE	DISPATCH DATE DISPAT	V2072 VI					
	66 N	S9808	TCH DATE/TIME 24 HB CI	vaSiO	ни сгоск	1.0	3TAQ OT	24 HB CLOCK	ACIDENT DATE	1
BON IXPE		ASSESSED AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE			/wagusan ac-				(a)(x) (d	
TIO 600	2d Q1	Zip Code WEA	O DAES DNO	DAES DN	AND NUMBER	STREET NAME	138MUN QNA TN	ANTRAGA, NOIZIVIGEUZ)	NOIDENT LOCATION	i
her known	ОП									3
dely / Publi	os 🗆		O LAKES UNO	□ AE2 □N						2
Inaminavi	9 🗵	52	O CLAES MO	DIOO MAES ON			.m.n./			
Isni lebner		90	011 M 337 0	D100 MYES DN]	(u	ietav2 IsheA	bennamnU) euoenall	Security Misce	1
	ENTERED In	PREMISE TYPE	РОВСЕ В ЕИТВУ	Соde сомрьетер	20		21-11-1	INEGION		+
WALL BOY HA	MITS TY			ncident	1 1		コロマエ	INCIDENT		- 1

ONIFORM CRIME REPORT

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

CASE NUMBER

.

SC0021000 SC0021000

						0		OW-UP D	7.77									
Davis, Herbert W. LT. 7122/16 (b) (d)						L dirine	,,,,,,	(g) (q	9	712211		hary	ntine, Zac	Balle		N		
NUMBER	3TA						FFICER	олие о		NUMBER		BTAG					иглочэл	W
o custop]10VENILE-N] è NOIT.	ез сооревь				IION DEN	ridartx3 [S HTA	отгеноев ре	ICE 1	ONAL CLEARAN	EXCEPTI	REASON FOR	A
	X-CLEAR UNI			BONU GE GNA 81 G			OSED	Now Cr		DACTIVE UNFOUN			ON 🏻	□ YES UBJECT LOC		ON E	SUBJECT IDE	1
																	G3Z13S	
																	RECOVERED	1
									_			_					BURNED	131
71	1:	INC	3SF	110	101	11	Ψ		-			_		_		-	DVWVGED	0
anney	/ JATOT	1000			- 02			-				_			NONE	(TYPE (GROUP	q
	и ое весоуе емеит Абеи				ENCA	N OF THE	NFORCEN	TVM E										П
																		1 A E
ed the eller of e area	curity ale stat e a prope	es eht e (6) vnesdo vnits we	tly before craft. (b) did not total	shor he air fultiple	of (0) (1) 1 (1) 1 (6) (6) (1)	srea c d ider de. on s	scted a tte and the si again	sol ote to loca mwob a nwob a	ver th ffort a line a or	lying over n an e des in a locate	UAS for ched in the chiral sed circles and constant the c	ns gn nusl s ndiw w SAI	Security A opter was opter was e in color obssible U M SAU əld	epores, a S epores S helica sas white The p	1 1031 horselvent to the control of	2/16 a he sa he sa	On 712 (b) (b) initiated aircraft any typ	ZARRAT
T23HA	TE/TIME OF A	va Dv	OFFENSE	TIME OF	DATE			FFENSE SC # ARRESTE		B N □ N			вис тур	Яип□	N		SNOWWOUS E	1 1
																	TRANSPARE E	1".
ON NO	LOCATIO		ZIP CODE	STATE				CILY							-	ADDRESS	DETNAW D	15
									and the same factor								YAWANURE	11
		TES ETC	AL PECULIARIT	PHYSICA	DNIHTO.	22E2 CI	AJD 2001	LTAT SHAD	S RIAH	FACIAL						NSS	1 SUSPECT	101
EAEZ	RIAH TO	MCT W	HTRIB 30	מעוב מ		704	NZC 20H			awwn	TS FIRST	Subsec			TS LAST NAME	Supre	SUBJECT	
	*		O state 2		HI3	1	SISTED SEX	SA [ONE		ОТНЕЯ		ECTIVE/SPL AS		HBV NAM-BNC		BV NAM-OWT	-
						TYPE			⊠ \$3.		на	DUNK	ON	I LES	УГСОНС	naine	(L ON) MITON	4
ON 🖾	S T YES	эгиллиге	BISIV-NON YN	A 10 TM	COMPLA								NI	AJ9X3 ON	ı)	MITOIN)	AULNI BABISI	1
7	2	302	298	SC			Aiken									A	xo8 .0.c	1 .
ON AC	SECTO	CODE	dIZ	STATE					CITY								SSBROOM	W
	317 '6711155	1007 1 7001	C10 1 C0 111 C	20 10200	no tone								NCC		110.01	a		1
(q)	O B	ILOAL BECLII	B BYS OTHING PHYS	12 2322	V 15) S00	LALSE	BADR SIM	FACIAL H					NSS	EYE	RIAH	THOIS		ĭ
HONE	EVENING P	эмона э	ETH DAYTH	30V X	BS BOAR	ESIDENT B	13 Nenect 8	N SULTHEND	HEFFER	IW	3MA	N ISHIES	VICTIM			BWVN.	DOE	
1			(9) (q)	(g) (g)			(g) (q)								2	THE R	(g) (q	
THOU.	IN HOUSE RE		ZIE CODE	STATE					CILL								DDRESS	- "
	H	(p) (e)	G) H					2#	TS	(9) (4)			(9) (q)			(g) (q	0 0
-	(p) (q)	Ide		1032	SE SEX	DENT RAC		O1 /2:		IW	3MAN T	SRIT STI	COMPLAINAN	_			COMPLAINAN)
		BU TIME		CEO1		341 HZ	CONTROL.	91/27							1031	9	712217	
ON NO	LOCATIO	3111.10)CK	HB CLC	E/TIME 2	CH DATE	TAGSIO	31A0 H01	MQ2IU	сгоск	24 HB (DATE	01	HE CLOCK	Э.	NCIDENT DAT	0
	66	N	80862							4							(4)(2) (0	
HO 900	109 D	NEAPON L	SIP CODE		20172 -	210/	ONE C	□ VE		(HERMUN)	NA AMA	STREET	нир илмвея.	PARTMENT	A ,NOISIVIGEU	R) NOITA	אכוטבאו רסכ	- N
190 nwonk	10 D		5		ON C	UNE:	on□ s	270									-	E 3
ligious Org.	OS O				on□ s	□ AES	ON□ S	∃V[]							200,000			5 ∃
ancial Inst vernment	o9 ⊠		97	;	ON 🖾 S	□ VES	ON S	JA⊠ O	DIO				mataya len	eA benner	neous (Unn	viscellai	Security A	
(Gubivit asenia	ERED Ind		YT BRIMBR	HA E	TNB 030	БОЯОЗ	03137di	302	Code					YT TNE		7		+
E VICTIM	qy1 STIV	_	1700					tus	Incide		200 200						00017000	

UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 1602131 SC0021000 Incident UNITS INCIDENT TYPE TYPE VICTIM COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ☐ Individual ☐ Business Code ENTERED ☐ Financial Inst. ☑ Government Security Miscellaneous (Possible Unmanned Aerial System) D100 DNO □YES □NO **XYES** 10 Religious Org □NO DYES YES NO Society / Publ ☐ Unknown DNO TYES TNO ☐ Police Off INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE Bio Mass Plant on Burma Road 29808 N 99 NCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK DATE 24 HR CLOCK DISPATCH DATE/TIME 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO DEPART TIME 7/22/16 2005 7/22/16 2010 2014 2031 **GPS** COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME AGE AYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE COM (b) (6) (b) (6) S N CITY STATE ZIP CODE IN HOUSE REPORT No DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE DOE HEIGHT EVE FACIAL HAIR SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES CLOTHING M ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO P.O. Box A Aiken 29802 S1 SC VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES NO NO VICTIM (NO. 1) USING TYES MNO DUNK ALCOHOL ☐ YES **⊠**NO DRUGS TYPE TWO-MAN VEH.
ONE-MAN VEH. ALONE [ASSISTED *J - This Junsdiction, S-State O - Out of State U- Unknown DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT. OTHER [DATE OF BIRTH DSUBJECT SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME S SUSPECT FACIAL HAIR SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES CLOTHING PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC B RUNAWAY E WANTED ADDRESS STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO ☐ WARRANT DARREST SUBJECT (NO 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DJAIL DRUG TYPE ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK DRUGS DY DN DUNK □ Y ON TOTAL # ARRESTED On the above date and time, Centerra Law Enforcement responded to a reported possible sighting of a Unmanned Aerial System near the Bio Mass Facility on Burma Road. The complainant was identified as (6) (6) who stated he noticed a white cylindrical object south of the Bio Mass Facility traveling in a south to north direction. No other description was available due to the distance from the possible UAS. A Security Alert was initiated and Centerra Law Enforcement Units were dispatched to the area. (b) (6) also reported seeing the possible UAS in the same direction, after being notified by (1) (6) No other sighting was reported. Centerra Law Enforcement also conducted checks of the area which met with negative results. The DOE-SRS helicopter, which was conducting an overflight at the time, checked the area which met with negative results. Bush Field was contacted and stated no other aircraft were identified over the site. Interviews were conducted with both of the individuals who observed the UAS and statements obtained. The all clear was given at 2031 hours. JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN OPE DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED ☐ ACTIVE ☐ UNFOUNDED ARRESTED UNDER 18 EX-CLEAR UNDER 18
EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER MADM CLOSED ☐ YES ⊠ NO ☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 EXTRADITION DENIED 4 VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE UNIT APPROVING OFFICER UNIT DATE Franklin, Richie 7/22/16 (b) (6) N Kirkland, Donnie R. LT 7/22/16 FOLLOW-UP TIYES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

AGENCY LD. UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 160240 SC0021000 Incident INCIDENT TYPE UNITS COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ENTERED ☐ Individual ☐ Business D100 T Financial Inst Security Miscellaneous (Possible Unmanned Aerial System) MYES □NO □YES □NO 25 ☐ Government Religious Org □NO □YES □NO Society / Publ
Other 13 ☐ Unknown ☐ Police Off ENT DNO TYES INO INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE Near Building 235-F 29808 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR. CLOCK DATE 24 HR CLOCK DISPATCH DATE/TIME 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO 8/15/16 1916 8/15/16 1916 1923 1958 200F COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME 2.51 DAYTIME PHONE COMP (b) (6) S CITY ZIP CODE STATE ICTIM'S LAST NAME VICTIM'S FIRST NAME DAYTIME PHONE DOE HAIR 1 M ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. # P.O. Box A S1 Aiken 29802 SC VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES NO EXPLAIN -COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES ⊠ NO TYES NO YES ASSISTED -J - This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State ALONE [TWO-MAN VEH. ☐ ONE-MAN VEH. ☐ U- Unknown DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT. OTHER [SUBJECT'S LAST NAME DATE OF BIRTH SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME SUBJECT S SUSPECT SSN B RUNAWAY FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC. □ WANTED CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO O WARRANT ARREST SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DRUG TYPE DJAIL ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK ΠY TOTAL # ARRESTED SUMMONS On the above date and time, Officer John Respass and Officer Chris Garland were dispatched to meet with (b) (6)

in the vicinity of Building 235-F. (b) (6) stated he observed a possible UAS at approximately 1916 hours traveling from east to west to west over F-Area. (b) (6) ost sight of the UAS as he was reporting the sighting to SRSOC tated the UAS was orange in color, appeared to be a fixed-wing aircraft, and was traveling at an estimated 1000 feet of altitude. The Augusta Regional Airport reported a military helicopter flying in SRS airspace, this aircraft was sighted by Barricade 2 personnel and Officer Chris Garland (b) (6) gave a written statement and provided a video taken from his personal phone. The DOE-SRS helicopter was launched with negative results. No other UAS sightings were reported. The all-clear was issued at 1935 hours. JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SEIZED EX-CLEAR UNDER 18
EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED ☐ ACTIVE ☐ UNFOUNDED MADM CLOSED ARRESTED UNDER 18 ₩ NO ☐ YES ⊠ NO TYES ☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 ☐ JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE NUMBER APPROVING OFFICER DATE UNIT N Respass, John G. 8/15/16 Davis, Herbert W. LT 8/15/16 (b)(6)FOLLOW-UP TIYES NO Garland, Christopher INVESTIGATING OFFICER

	GENCY I.D. C0021000	UNIF	OFFIC	160252LE											
		INCIDENT	TYPE			Incident Code	COMPLETED	FORCED ENTR		UNI	TS TYPE VICTIM				
	1 Security Misc	ellaneous (Possible	Unmanned A	Aerial System)		D100	⊠YES □NO	□YES ⊠NO	11		☐ Business ☐ Financial Inst. ☑ Government				
E	2						□YES □NO	YES NO			☐ Religious Org. ☐ Society / Public				
V E N	3.						□YES □NO	YES NO			Unknown Police Off				
T		in (Subdivision, APARTM		BER, STREET NAME	AND NUMBER)				ZIP CODE	WEAPON US	ED WEAPON TYPE				
	INCIDENT DATE	24 HR. CLOCK	TO DATE	24 1	IR CLOCK		DISPAT	CH.DATE/TIME 24 H TIME A	HR CLOCK	N	LOCATION NO				
	8/23/16	1145		1		8/23/			SPECIAL SECTION SECTIO	255	700A				
-	COMPLAINANT'S			INANT'S FIRST NAM			P TO SUBJECT RESI	50.757.6		IME PHONE	EVENING PHONE				
COM	(b) (6) ADDRESS		(b) (6)			CITY			STATE ZIP CODE	(6)	8				
P	(b) (6)					CITT	(b) (6)		ZIP CODE (b) (6)		IN HOUSE REPORT				
٧	DOE VICTIM'S LAST NAM	tE-	VI	CTIM'S FIRST NAME	MI	RELATIONSH #1 #2	#3 #3	SIDENT RACE SEX	AGE ETH DAYTI	ME PHONE	EVENING PHONE				
CT	HEIGHT WEIGH	T HAIR EYE	SSN			FA	ICIAL HAIR, SCAR	S, TATTOOS, GLAS	SES, CLOTHING, PHY	SICAL PECULIA	RITIES, ETC.				
i M															
#	P.O. Box A					CITY	Aiken		manner 1 manner	P CODE 802	SECTOR NO.				
1		TIM 1) YES NO E	XPLAIN			COMPLAI	NT OF ANY NON-VISI		☐ YES ☒ NO						
	VICTIM (NO. 1) USIN		YES NO			ONE	☐ UNK ASSISTED ☐	TYPE	urisdiction S-State O - Out of State U- Unknown						
-		ONE-MAN VEH JECT'S LAST NAME	DETECTIVE/S	SUBJECT'S FIR			MI RACE SEX	AGE ETH	DATE OF BIRTH	HGT WGT					
S	SUSPECT SS!	4			FACIAL	IAID COAD	C TATTOOC CLAS	Sees of Others	DUVELON DECLUAR	TIES ETC					
BJE	□ RUNAWAY □ SO.				FAUAL	IAIR SCAR	5 1411005 GLA	SSES, CLUTHING	PHYSICAL PECULIARI	HESEIG					
C		RESS					CITY		STATE ZIP CODE		LOCATION NO				
1		JECT (NO. 1) USING	DRUG	TYPE	ARRESTED N	EAR OFFE!	NSE SCENE	DATE/T	IME OF OFFENSE	DATE	/TIME OF ARREST				
	ALC	JGS Y N OUN	IK.		Y DN	TOTAL # AR	RESTED								
NARRATIVE	On 08-23-16 at approximately 1202 hours, LED received a complaint from the complainant, (b) (6) stating he observed a drone type object fly over the east side of 773A approximately fifteen minutes earlier. LED then dispatched LE units to the area to attempt to locate the object. The SRS helicopter was also airborne during the time of the complaint and diverted to the area with negative contact. Due to the lapse in time and direction of travel, Lt. Davis did not initiate a Security Alert. Officer Craig met with (b) (6) who stated he and a witness, (b) (6) observed a black in color object approximately ten to twenty feet long flying at a height of approximately 1000 feet headed north to north east off-site. (b) (6) stated the object sounded like it had small jet engines. (b) (6) provided Officer Craig with a sketch drawing of the object and a written statement. Officer Craig then met with witness (b) (6)														
L							LAW ENFORCEM			AW ENFORCEM	MENT AGENCY				
PR	TYPE (GROUP) STOLEN	NONE					OFFI	JALU	SE ON	_ I	TOTAL VALUE				
0 0	DAMAGED														
RT	BURNED														
-	SEIZED														
A	SUBJECT IDENTIFIE	SUBJEC YES	T LOCATED NO		□ ACTIVE □ UNFOUND		OM CLOSED	ARRESTED ARRESTED			CLEAR UNDER 18 CLEAR 18 AND OVER				
D	REASON FOR EXC		1 OFFENDE	R DEATH 2 □ NO DATE	PROSECUTION UNIT NUMBER		TRADITION DENI	ED 4 VICTIM	DECLINES COOPER	ATION 5 DA	TE NUMBER				
N N		Craig, Angela		8/23/16	(b) (6)						THE RESERVE				
			NO Officer Number												

OFFICIAL USE ONLY CASE NUMBER AGENCYLD UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 160292 SC0021000 Incident INCIDENT TYPE UNITS TYPE VICTIM COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ☐ Individual Code ☐ Business D100 1 Security Miscellaneous (Possible Unmanned Aerial System) ☐ Financial Inst MYES DNO TYES MNO 25 □ Government ☐ Religious Org DYES DNO TYES DNO EVENT ☐ Society / Publ Other Unknown DYES DNO DYES DNO INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE SRS (1) (7) 29808 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK DATE 24 HR CLOCK DISPATCH DATE/TIME 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO 9/29/16 0946 9/29/16 0953 0957 1108 OMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME YTIME PHONE AGE EVENING PHONE COM S CITY IN HOUSE REPORT VICTIM'S LAST NAME EVENING PHONE DAYTIME PHONE ٧ DOE CT HEIGHT WEIGHT HAIR EYE SCARS, TATTOOS GLASSES CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC M ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A 1 Aiken SC 29802 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO EXPLAIN -COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES ₩ NO VICTIM (NO. 1) USING. ALCOHOL YES **⊠**NO DUNK DRUGS TYES MNO ☐ UNK TYPE ALONE [] ASSISTED [*J - This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT OTHER [U. Unknown SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME O SUBJECT SUSPECT BIRUNAWAY FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC WANTED CITY STATE ZIP CODE □ WARRANT ☐ ARREST SUBJECT (NO 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST JAIL DRUG TYPE ALCOHOL DY DN DRUGS DY DN DN TOTAL # ARRESTED SUMMONS On 9/29/16 at 0946 hours, (b) (6) reported to Savannah River Site Operations Center that he observed what he believed to be an Unmanned Aerial System flying over the Maria At 0948 hours, a Security Alert was initiated. At 0953 hours, Law Enforcement Officers checked roads surrounding the area. At 0957 hours, LE Officer Zach Ballentine, LE Officer James Holiday, Investigators Sharon Cormier and Will Smith arrived at Investigator Cormier interviewed (b) (6) stated that at 0944 hours, he was standing between Building by 7/16 and Building when he spotted a light blue drone that was approximately 6-8 Feet long. He stated it flew over the 0/7/16 and went directly over 10/7/16 at approximately 200-300 feet in the air. He stated it flew in a straight path toward Plant Vogtle. He stated that it flew out of his site within 5 minutes. He was asked if it was fixed winged and he responded that it was. Also that the wings were at an angle and that it had a fixed tail. He stated it looked like a proto type plane: (b) (6) provided a was interviewed by Officer Holiday. (b) (6) observed a drone flying over (b) (7)(F) that it was light blue and it looked like one that was reported a month or so ago when he was working in Tritium. He then informed his superintendent, (b) (6)

Who was working a post in the order of the observed a silver, single manned prop plane at approximately 1000 feet elevation and a mile away from Building. He stated he observed the air craft through binoculars and it was flying over Hwy 125, traveling at about 30MPH. There were no other sightings and the Security Alert was terminated at 1038 hours JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED ACTIVE UNFOUNDED ARRESTED UNDER 18 EX-CLEAR UNDER 18 MADM CLOSED TYES NO NO ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE. 1 ☐ OFFENDER DEATH 2 ☐ NO PROSECUTION 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE NUMBER APPROVING OFFICER DATE NUMBER Cormier, Sharon L 9/29/16 Cormier, Sharon L 9/29/16

> FOLLOW-UP YES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

OFFICIAL USE ONLY CASE NUMBER AGENCY LD. UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 160293 SC0021000 INCIDENT TYPE UNITS TYPE VICTIM COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE Code Individual □ Business Security Miscellaneous (Reported Unmanned Aerial System) D100 Financial Inst **⊠NO** DYES MINO 11 ☐ Government ☐ Religious Org DNO YES NO Society / Public
Other ☐ Unknown DNO TYES TNO ☐ Police Off INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE WEAPON USED WEAPON TYPE 706-3 F MOX Building N 29808 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK TO DATE 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO EPART TIME 9/29/16 0815 1013 9/29/16 9/29/16 1013 1013 1129 2FMOX COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME AGE TIME PHON COMP 0 N CITY IN HOUSE REPORT VICTIM'S FIRST NAME DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE DOE WEIGHT SSN SCARS, TATTOOS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, M ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A S-1 Aiken 29802 SC VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO ₩ NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES VICTIM (NO. 1) USING ALCOHOL UNK TYES MNO TUNK YES **⊠**NO DRUGS TYPE ASSISTED • 1 ALONE This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. OTHER [] tt- tinknown DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECTS FIRST NAME DSUBJECT SUSPECT SSN FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC RUNAWAY B □ WANTED ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO DWARRANT SUBJECT (NO 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DJAIL DRUG TYPE ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK □ Y TOTAL # ARRESTED SUMMONS On 9/28/16 at 1013 hours, Officer Derrick was dispatched to meet with (b) (6) UAS sighting at MOX Facility. (b) (6) stated that she and several coworkers had witnessed an object flying over the tree line, off and on, for approximately 2 hours. Officer Derrick separated all employees and conducted field interviews and obtained witness statements. All reports were that the object appeared to be small, silver in color and not large enough to house a pilot. Witnesses also stated that the object was present when the DOE helicopters were hovering the MOX Facility. Investigators Sharon Cormier and Will Smith arrived at MOX to conduct an investigation. As interviews were being conducted, more witness continued to come forward. Before additional statements were obtained, one of the witnesses advised Officers that the object was back. Investigators Cormier and Smith with Officer Derrick observed the object and were all certain that it was a large aircraft at a high altitude and at a great distance off site. Another similar aircraft was simultaneously observed traveling in the opposite direction. Flashing, signaling marker lights could also be observed identifying it as an aircraft. The aircrafts being observed appeared to be on similar flight approaches and descents indicating possible local airfield approach routes. JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGEN JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TOTAL VALUE TYPE (GROUP) RO STOLEN USE ONL OFFICIAL DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SEIZED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED ACTIVE ADM CLOSED ARRESTED UNDER 18 EX-CLEAR UNDER 18

EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER

5 JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY

9/29/16

NUMBER

☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER

3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION

Cormier, Sharon L

Ø NO

REPORTING OFFICER(s)

REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE

Derrick, Dwayne E

DYES

₩ NO

1 OFFENDER DEATH

DATE

9/29/16

2 NO PROSECUTION

NUMBER

(b) (6)

APPROVING OFFICER

FOLLOW-UP YES NO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

TYES

AGENCY LD UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 1603161 SC0021000 Incident UNITS INCIDENT TYPE TYPE VICTIM COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ENTERED | Individual Code Business Security Miscellaneous (Reported Unmanned Aerial System) D100 Financial Inst **YES** DNO □YES \$\$\ NO 18 11 0 Government Religious Org DNO ☐ Society / Public
☐ Other TYES THO ☐ Unknown DNO TIYES TINO Police Off INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) WEAPON TYP J Area Parking Lot Aiken SC 29808 N 99 INCIDENT DATE 24 HR CLOCK TO DATE 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO DEPART TIME 10/28/16 1127 10/28/16 1131 1138 1240 200J COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANT'S FIRST NAME AGE DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE COM N CITY STATE IN HOUSE REPORT Yes VICTIM'S LAST NAME VICTIM'S FIRST NAME MI DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE DOE WEIGHT HAID FYE FACIAL HAIR, SCARS, TATTODS, GLASSES, CLOTHING, M ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A Aiken 29802 S-1 SC VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) YES X NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES ⊠ NO VICTIM (NO. 1) USING: ALCOHOL TUNK ☐ YES **⊠**NO DRUGS YES MINO TYPE DUNK ALONE [ASSISTED TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. *J - This Jurisdiction, S-State O - Out of State DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT. OTHER [SUBJECTS LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME O SUBJECT S SUSPECT FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC. RUNAWAY CIWANTED STATE ZIP CODE ☐ WARRANT DARREST SUBJECT (NO. 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DRUG TYPE ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK ПN TOTAL # ARRESTED ΠY SUMMONS On 10/28/16 at approximately 1137 hours, Investigator William Smith was dispatched to J area parking lot in reference to a possible UAS sighting. Upon arrival, Investigator Smith met with (b) (6) , who stated that while on the back side of the 221 building, he observed a tan in color object approximately 10 feet in length, flying approximately 1000 feet in elevation, traveling approximately 40 MPH, fly over the 221 building, heading towards SC HWY 278. (6) further stated that he never observed the object circle over the site, only fly over. Investigator Smith then met with the object flew over. (b) (6) stated that while checking on the air condition unit on the side of the 221 building, he observed a light blue in color object approximately 40 feet in length, flying approximately 1500 feet in elevation, traveling at approximately 30 MPH, fly over the 221 building, heading toward SC HWY 278. (6)(6) further stated that he never observed the item circle over the site, only fly over. This report done for documentation. JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED ACTIVE UNFOUNDED SUBJECT LOCATED ARRESTED UNDER 18 MADM CLOSED TYES DYES EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER ☐ ARRESTED 18 AND OVER REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 ☐ JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE NUMBER APPROVING OFFICER UNIT Smith, Will 10/28/16 Cormier, Sharon L 10/28/16 FOLLOW-UP TIYES NO

INVESTIGATING OFFICER

AGENCY I.D. UNIFORM CRIME REPORT 160317 SC0021000 Incident TYPE VICTIM INCIDENT TYPE COMPLETED FORCED ENTRY PREMISE TYPE ☐ Individual ENTERED Code ☐ Business Security Miscellaneous (Reported Unmanned Aerial System) D100 ☐ Financial Inst **⊠**YES DNO □YES ⊠NO 13 0 □ Government Religious Org DYES DNO TYES NO D Society / Publi EVENT Other ☐ Unknown DYES DNO DYES DNO Police Off INCIDENT LOCATION (SUBDIVISION, APARTMENT AND NUMBER, STREET NAME AND NUMBER) ZIP CODE WEAPON TYPE SRS 703-A RD 1 Aiken SC 29808 29808 N INCIDENT DATE 24 HR. CLOCK 24 HR CLOCK LOCATION NO DEPART TIME 10/28/16 1247 10/28/16 1307 1307 1337 700A COMPLAINANT'S LAST NAME COMPLAINANTS FIRST NAME Mi DAYTIME PHONE AGE EVENING PHONE (b) (6) b) (6) S N CITY ZIP CODE IN HOUSE REPORT Yes VICTIM'S LAST NAME VICTIM'S FIRST NAME M AGE ETH | DAYTIME PHONE EVENING PHONE DOE WEIGHT HAIR FYF SSN FACIAL HAIR SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES CLOTHING M ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE SECTOR NO. P.O. Box A Aiken SC 29802 S-1 VISIBLE INJURY (VICTIM 1) ☐ YES X NO COMPLAINT OF ANY NON-VISIBLE INJURIES ☐ YES Ø 110 VICTIM (NO. 1) USING: ALCOHOL YES ⊠ NO DRUGS TYES NO UNK TYPE **□UNK** *J - This Jurisdiction S-State O - Out of State ALONE [] ASSISTED [TWO-MAN VEH. ONE-MAN VEH. O OTHER [U- Unknown DETECTIVE/SPL ASMT AGE SUBJECT'S LAST NAME SUBJECT'S FIRST NAME D SUBJECT SUSPECT SSN FACIAL HAIR, SCARS TATTOOS GLASSES, CLOTHING, PHYSICAL PECULIARITIES ETC RUNAWAY D WANTED ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION NO □ WARRANT DARREST SUBJECT (NO 1) USING ARRESTED NEAR OFFENSE SCENE DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE DATE/TIME OF ARREST DJAIL DRUG TYPE ALCOHOL DY DN DUNK DRUGS DY DN DUNK ON TOTAL # ARRESTED ПY SUMMONS On 10/28/16 at approximately 1307 hours, Investigator William Smith was dispatched to building 703-A in reference to a possible UAS sighting. Upon arrival, Investigator Smith spoke with (0) (6) , who stated that while she was on a break, she observed a white in color object approximately 6-8 feet in length, with no windows or further stated that she never observed the object flying markings, flying approximately 50 feet off the ground. (b) (6) over or on SRS property. This report done for documentation. JURISDICTION OF THEFT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY JURISDICTION OF RECOVERY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY NONE TYPE (GROUP) TOTAL VALUE STOLEN OPE DAMAGED BURNED RECOVERED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED SUBJECT LOCATED ARRESTED UNDER 18 ☐ ACTIVE ☐ UNFOUNDED EX-CLEAR UNDER 18 EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER MADM CLOSED Ø NO ₩ NO ARRESTED 18 AND OVER ADM REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE. 1 OFFENDER DEATH 2 NO PROSECUTION 3 ☐ EXTRADITION DENIED 4 ☐ VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5 ☐ JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY REPORTING OFFICER(s) DATE NUMBER APPROVING OFFICER DATE NUMBER I 10/28/16 Smith, Will Cormier, Sharon L 10/28/16 FOLLOW-UP TIYES NO

INVESTIGATING OFFICER

	GENCY I.D. C0021000	UNIF	ORM	CRIN								ASE NUMBER NCIC Inquiry Er				CIC y Entered
		INCIDENT	TYPE				Incident Code	COMPLE	TED	FORCED		PREMISE	TVDE	UNITS		VICTIM
	1 Security Misc	ellaneous (Possible	Unmanned ,	Aerial Sys	tem)		D100	⊠YES	□no	□YES □]NO	11		MICKEL	□ Bus □ Fina	
E	2							Dyes	DNO	YES [INO				☐ Rela	grous Org
V E	3.									TYES [Othe	nown
N		N (SUBDIVISION, APARTM	MENT AND NUM	BER, STREET	NAME A	ND NUMBER)		LITES	חאט		1	ZIP CODE	WEAPO	N USED	WEAP(ON TYPE
	100-L Buildi	-										29808	١	1	99	
	INCIDENT DATE	24 HR. CLOCK	TO DATE		24 H	R CLOCK	DISPATCH	DATE DI	SPATCH	TIME TIME	ARRIVE		PART TIME	_ t	OCATIO	N NO
	11/17/16 COMPLAINANT'S	1540					11/17	11 (7/2002)	154		1613		1622		100	
CO	(b) (6)	LAST NAME	(b) (6)	INANT'S FIR	IST NAM	E MI	#1 #2	#3	RESIDE	NT RACE S	EX AGE	ETH DAY	b) (6		(b) (
MP	ADDRES\$		No. Control	_			CITY		10		STATE	ZIP CODE	E .	0	OUSE REP	-
	(b) (6) VICTIM'S LAST NAM							(b) (6)		ME I	(b) (6		0) (6)		YE	S
٧	DOE	iE.	VI	CTIM'S FIRST	NAME	5.11	#1 #2	#P TO SUBJECT		J RACE	SEX AGE	Н	TIME PHON	H	ENING PI	IONE
C	HEIGHT WEIGH	T HAIR EYE	SSN				F.	ACIAL HAIR,		10	GLASSES, C	LOTHING, PH	103-725-32 IYSICAL PE		803-72 ES, ETC	5-3200
M															16	
=	P.O. Box A						CITY	Aik	.00		STATE		CODE		SECTO S2	ACCORDINATION OF THE PERSON OF
1		TIM 1) ☐ YES ☒ NO E	EXPLAIN					All	ten	COM	SC	ANY NON-VIS	9802	DIES T	YES I	
	VICTIM (NO. 1) USIN]YES ⊠NO	□UNK		DRUGS: DY	ES NO	UNK	T	PE	r chill of	401-412	JIDEL INJUI	1123	1123	3 110
	TWO-MAN VEH.	ONE-MAN VEH UECT'S LAST NAME	DETECTIVE/SI				ONE []	ASSIST MI RACE	SEX	*J - This		S-State			U- Unkn	
12	D SUBJECT SUB	JECTS LAST NAME		SUBJE	CT'S FIR	ST NAME		mi mic	SEA	NOE EIT	DATE	OF BIRTH	HGT	WGT	HAIR	EYES
U	□ RUNAWAY SSI	N				FACIAL	HAIR, SCAR	S TATTOOS	GLASS	ES, CLOTH	ING. PHYSIC	CAL PEGULIA	RITIES ETC			$\overline{}$
JE	□ WANTED															
C T	WARRANT	RESS						CITY			STATE	ZIP CODE		L	OCATIO	NO
1		UECT (NO 1) USING	DRUG	TYPE	T	ARRESTED N	EAR OFFE	NSE SCENE		D	ATE/TIME OF	OFFENSE		DATE/TIM	ME OF AR	REST
_	SUMMONS DRI	OHOL OY ON OUN				Y DN	TOTAL # AF	RRESTED								
NARRATIVE	On 11-17-2016 at approximately 1547 hours, LED received a complaint from the complainant, (b) (6) stating he observed a drone type object fly over the (b) (c) complex. Officer Franklin arrived on scene to question (b) (c) stating he observed a drone type object fly over the (c) (c) complex. Officer Franklin arrived on scene to question (b) (c) stating he observed a drone type object fly over the (c) (c) complex. Officer Franklin arrived on scene to question (b) (d) stating he observed a drone type object fly over the (c) (d) (e) stating he observed a drone type object fly over the (d) (f) (e) stating he observed a drone type object fly over the (d) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f															
		None								OF THEFT NT AGENC	Y		JURISDICT LAW ENFO			
PR	TYPE (GROUP) STOLEN	NONE							-					1	TOTAL VA	TUE
ROPE	DAMAGED							(OF	FIC	AL	JSE	ONI	Y		
R	BURNED															
Ÿ	RECOVERED SEIZED								-		-			-		
	SUBJECT IDENTIFIE		T LOCATED NO			☐ ACTIVE ☑ UNFOUN		OM CLOSE			STED UND			EX-CLE		
A	REASON FOR EXC		1 OFFENDE	R DEATH 2	□ NO F	ROSECUTION		TRADITION	_			NES COOPE				CUSTODY
I I	REPORTING OF	THE HAS PROGRAMMED AND A STREET OF THE STREE		DATE	14.0	UNIT NUMBER	APPROVI	ING OFFIC			=			DATE		UNIT NUMBER
N Franklin, Richie 11/17/16 (b) (6								Davis, Herbert W. LT. FOLLOW-UP ☐ YES ☒ NO						1/17/16	5	D) (6)



